

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

February 14, 2020

Michael Maurice Sugarbush Living, Inc. 15125 Northline Rd. Southgate, MI 48195

RE: License #:	AL250376703
	Sugarbush Manor
	Suite A
	G-3237 Beecher Rd
	Flint, MI 48532

Dear Mr. Maurice:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available, and you need to speak to someone immediately, please contact the local office at (517) 284-9730.

FOR CDC ONLY

Per MCL 722.113g, this report must be filed in your licensing notebook.

Sincerely,

Supan Hitchinson, MA, LR

Susan Hutchinson, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems 4809 Clio Road Flint, MI 48504 (989) 293-5222

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AL250376703
Licensee Name:	Sugarbush Living, Inc.
Licensee Address:	15125 Northline Rd.
	Southgate, MI 48195
Licensee Telephone #:	(810) 496-0002
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Michael Maurice, Designee
Name of Facility:	Sugarbush Manor
Facility Address:	Suite A
	G-3237 Beecher Rd
	Flint, MI 48532
Facility Telephone #:	(810) 496-0002
Capacity:	16
Program Type:	PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED
	AGED
	ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

The purpose of this addendum is to determine if the facility is equipped to provide Adult Day Care and/or Respite Care. The licensee also requested that the population served be changed from 55-99 to 18-99.

III. Methodology

1/17/2020	Modification request received
1/28/2020	New modification request received
1/28/2020	Licensee sent copies of revised Program Statement, Admission/Discharge Policy, and Refund and Pricing Policy
02/09/2020	I exchanged emails with the licensee designee, Michael Maurice
02/14/2020	I reviewed the documentation received from Mr. Maurice

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

Sugarbush Manor Adult Foster Care facility is currently licensed to provide Adult Foster Care services to up to 16 residents, 55-99 years old with a diagnosis of Aged, Alzheimer's, and/or Physically Handicapped.

The licensee would like the ability to provide Adult Day Care and/or Respite Care services to individuals at Sugarbush Manor. The licensee would also like to modify the age of the population served to include individuals 18-99 years old.

The licensee has updated his Program Statement, Admission and Discharge Policy, and Refund and Pricing Policy to reflect the new terms.

I reviewed the Original Licensing Study Report dated 10/19/15 and confirmed that there is sufficient bedroom space and usable floor space to accommodate 16 residents.

The licensee shall always ensure that AFC residents and Adult Day Care and/or Respite Care individuals remain compatible. The licensee understands that at no time shall he exceed the licensed capacity of 16 residents.

V. Recommendation

I recommend that this facility's terms be changed to reflect that they provide Adult Day Care and/or Respite Care Services. I also recommend that the population served be changed to include individuals who are 18-99 years old.

Super Hitchinson, MA, LRC

February 14, 2020

Susan Hutchinson	Date
Licensing Consultant	